EXXON COMPANY, USA

P.0. BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 945242032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

Tuly 15, 1994

Mr. Rick Mueller
Pleasanton Fire Department
4444 Railroad Strest
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: Exxon RAS #7-3399; 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr. Mueller:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Letter Report Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Activities, for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc., of S8an Jose, California,

details the results of the groundwater monitoring and remediation events which occurred First Quarter 1994
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at the above listed phone number.
Sincerely,

ey i .
1 ? o f S O (/
)J‘ /L#i; lr[.-‘;"’ / . =;;-","Hjj{,~i_i,-;;i Lo

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Environmental Engineer

MDG/mdg
attachment: =~ RESNA Letter Report Dated March 29, 1994

cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay Region CRWQCB
Mr. Jerry Killingstad - Alameda Co. Flood Control (Zone-7)
Mr. Steve Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Dept.
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3330 Data Drive

Suite 100
e Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental 916/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

V/

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT

October 1, 1994 through December 31, 1994
Date: December 13, 1994

RAS No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-836

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER | DATE COMPLETED
Quarterly sampling. November 16, 1994

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER SAMPLING (September 1, 1994) RESULTS: (ug/L)

Well TPH* as Historical
No. B T E X gasoline Trend
MW-1 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <50 Unchanged
MW-4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 Unchanged
MW-5D <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 Unchanged
MW-55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 Unchanged
MW-7 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 Unchanged
MW-8 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 Unchanged
MW-9 NS* NS NS NS NS
MW-10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 Unchanged
MW-11 NS - NS NS NS NS

Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

*  Not sampled (well dry).

LIQUID PHASE HYDROCARBON RECOVERY SUMMARY:

Not applicable.

Providing a Competitive Edge




Exxon Company, U.S.A.
December 12, 1994

 Page 2

WORK TO BE PERFORMED NEXT QUARTER:

Estimated
Activity Completion Date
Quarterly monitoring. February 1995
WORK TO BE PERFORMED NEXT 12 MONTHS:
Estimated
Activity ' Completion Date
Quarterly monitoring and reporting. March 1995

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Eric J. Holm, R.G.

California Registered Geologist No. 5880

WLB (MS155.818)
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Working to Restore Nature
exxon{)394
EXXON COMPANY, US.A.
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
January - March 1994
April 7, 1994
{(Page 1 of 2)
RAS #7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Job No: 130009
Work Performed During This Quarter
Januarv through March 1994
ol Performed quarterly monitoring and sampling for the first quarter 1994 on March 10, 1994,
° Submitted final report for first quarter 1994 Quarterly Monitoring to Exxon on March 29, 1994.
o Shut down vapor recovery system until evaluation of residnal gasoline hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater is complete.
Groundwater Sampling (sampled 03/10-11/94)} Results: (ug/L)
Well TPH: B y E X Historical Trends
MW-1 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 Unchanged
MW-2 Well Destroyed
MW-3 Well Diestroved
MW <350 <05 <05 <05 <(1.5 Decreased
MW-5d <50 <05 <05 <035 <05 Unchanged
MW-3s <350 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5 Unchanged
MW-5 Well Destroved ’
MW-7 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05’ Unchanged
MW-3g <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 Unchanged
MW-9 Well Drv
MW-10 Weil Dry
MW-11 Well Dry
Free Phase Product Recovery
Not Applicable
Work to_be Performed Next Quarter Estimated Completion Date 06/30/94
o Perform quarterly monitoring and sampling for the second quarter 1994 on June 10, 1994,
e Submit vapor extraction system evaluation and confirmation soil boring report to Exxon for
review and approval.
o Submit final report for second guarter 1994 Quarterly Momitoring to Exxon.
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Working to Restore Nature
exxon(394
EXXON COMPANY, US.A.
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
January - March 1994

April 7, 1994

(Page 2 of 2)
RAS #7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Job No: 130009
Work to be Performed Next 12 Months Estimated Completion Date 03/31/95
e Continue monthly monitoring and quarterly groundwater sampling program to evaluate the

trends of gasoline hydrocarbons and groundwater gradient in first encountered groundwater
i below the site.
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3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

~ LETTER REPORT
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
First Quarter 1994
Exxon Station 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

130009.20

3-29-9¢




e JIESNA

Working to Restore Nature

3215 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phane: (408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

March 29, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, First Quarter 1994
Exxon Station 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road. Pleasanton, California

Ms. Guensler:

At the request of Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
performed the first quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring at the subject site (Plate 1, Site
Vicinity Map). The objectives of groundwater monitoring are to evaluate: groundwater
elevations, gradient and flow direction; the presence and thickness of any liquid-phase
hydrocarbons; and the distribution of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On March 10 and 11, 1994, RESNA measured the depth to water and performed subjective
analysis on wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5D, MW-5S, and MW-7 through MW-11. Groundwater
samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5D, MW-35, MW-7,and MW-8 for
laboratory analyses. Wells MW-10 and MW-11 were not sampled because the amount of
water in each well was insufficient to purge, or take a grab sample. RESNA’s groundwater
sampling protocol and well purge data sheets are in Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling
Protocol and Well Purge Data Sheets,

Neither liquid-phase hydrocarbons nor sheen were observed in samples from the wells.
Depth to water measurements from March 10, 1994, indicate that groundwater elevations
at the site have increased an average of approximately 3.3 feet in wells MW-5D, MW-3§,
MW-7 and MW-8, and decreased an average of 0.05 foot in wells MW-4 and MW-11 since
tast quarter. The groundwater elevation in well MW-1 remained the same. Based on the
groundwater elevations, the groundwater surface appears to form a series of ridges and

130009.20/0324MGUE.FIN
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troughs, and therefore, the groundwater gradient and flow direction were indeterminate.
Results are shown on plate 2, Groundwater Elevations and Chemical Concentrations.
Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Data.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Pace Incorporated Laboratories (California State
Certification Number 1282) in Novato, California, under chain of custody protocol. The
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes, using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1.
The laboratory analysis reports and chain of custody records are in Appendix B, Laboratory
Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records.

Results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples are shown on Plate 2, and are
summarized in Table 1.

< Concentrations of TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in
all wells were not detected at their method detection limits.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
geological practice in California at the time this investigation was performed. This report
has been prepared for Exxon Company U.S.A. and any reliance on this report by third
parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

B

130009.20/0324MGUE.FIN
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If vou have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call (408) 264-7723,

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

4‘
4

L / Cea o

Christian O. Allen
Geologic Technician

JAMES LEWIS
NELSON

No. 1463

CERTIFIED ¢
ENGINEERING /

e
¢;@ T
Enclosures; Plate 1: Ma
Plate 2: Groundwater Elevation and Chemical Concentrations
Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol and Well Purge Data Sheets
Appendix B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records

130009.20/0324MGUE.FIN 3
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Siauon 7-3338
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Calitarnia

{Page 1 of 18)
Well 1D # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date < L. fest . ... > < L parts per bilion . . ... ... >
MW-1
{321.44) 04/02/88 NM NM - <20 <0.5 1.7 <0.8 <0.5 NA
4/06/88 NLPH 38.34 285.10#
04/08/88 NLPH 36.2% 285.15#
04/13/88 NLPH 36.36 285.,08#
CO&/08/88 NLPH 38.14 283.28#%
06/23/88 NLPH 38.71 282.73#
06/28/88 NLPH 39.16 282.28%
07/06/88 NLPH 39.73 281.1 < 20 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% NA
07/13/88 NLPH 40.22 281.22 <20 <0.5 <08 <05 <0.5 NA
08/12/88 Not Accessible
08/26/88 NLPH 41.90 279.54#
09/07/88 NLPH 42.27 279.17 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <«0.5 <0.5 NA
12/07/88 - NLPH 43.94 277.50#
12/19/88 NLPH 43.70 277.74#
02/0%/83 NLPH 42.53 278.91#
03/03/89 NM NM --- <20 1.6 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
03/08/892 NLPH 41.96 279.48#
04/03/892 NLPH 41.59 279.85#
Q4/26/89 NLPH 41.67 279.77#
06:30/89 NLPH 43.79 277.65 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.% NA
Q7/17/89 NLPH 44.74 276.70 23 <Q0.5 <0.5 <Q.% <0.58 NA
07/18:89 NLPH 44.76 275.68#
07/19/89 NLPH 44.82 276.62#
07/20/89 NLPH 44 85 276.59 <20 <0.8 <0.5 <05 <0.% NA
07/21/89 NLPH 44.35 276.49#
07/26/89 NLPH 45.42 276.02 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
08/02/82 Mot Accassible
08/03/89 NLPH 46.18 275.28 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
Q08/17/83 NLPH 47.12 274.32#
09/13/88 NLPH 49.08 272.36 220 339 0.60 <0.50 5.1 NA
11/28/89 NLPH 50.21 271.23%
12/20/89 NM NM 220 56 Q.72 <D.80 .7t NA
01/08/80 NLPH 49.31 272134
01/2%-26/30 NLPH 49.29 272.15 57 18 1.6 <0.50 1.8 NA
02/23/80 NLPH $+49.02 272.42#
02/23/90 NLPH 4902 272.42%
02/27/90 NM NM 55 3.2 2.3 <0.50 3.2 NA
03/26/90 NLPH 48.70 272.74 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
04/18/90 NLPH 48.79 272.65 25 1.1 1.8 <0.%0 31 NA
05/17/90 NLPH 49 .40 27204 <20 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
06/11/20 NLPH 50.83 270.81 <20 <0.5 <0.8 «05 <0Q.5 NA

Sge notes on page 16 of 16.

TABLE.FIN/130009.20
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road

Pleasantan, Califorma

{Page 2 of 186)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTwW Elev, TPHg B T £ X VOCs
{(TOC) Date < ... feet > < L. . ... parts per billion ... ... .. >
MW-1 (cent.)
(321.44})

07/30/30 NLPH 5217 269,27 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA

08/27/90 NLPH 53.44 268.00 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <Q.5 NA

09/28/90 NLPH 53.40 268.04 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA

12/27/90 Mot Accessible

03/20/91 NLPH 53.35 268.094#

06/20/91 NLPH 53.55 267.89#

09/12/91 Not Accessibie

12/30/91 Not Accessible

01/30/32 Not Accessible

03/02/92 Not Accessible

Q3/24/92 Not Accessibie

04/14/32 Not Accessible

05/21/92 Nat Accessible

06/08/92 Not Accassible

07/14/92 Not Accessible

08/10/92 Not Accessible

09/16/92 Not Accessibie

10/07/92 Mot Accessible

11/09/92 DRY

12:1Q/92 Nat Accessible

01/26/93 Mot Accessible

02/16:93 Not Accessible

0371193 NLPH £3.08 268.35#

Q04/12/93 NLPH £3.32 268.12#

06/01/93 NLPH £3.40 268.044

Q7/15/93 NLPH 59.80 261.644#

Q08/15/93 NLPH $3.45 267.994#

09/28-30/33 NLPH 53.43 268.01#4

10/28/93 NLPH 53.38 268.06#

11/23-24/93 NLPH 53.46 267.98 <50 <0.5 <06 <05 <Q0.5 NA

03/10-11/94  NLPH 53.46 267.98 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA

Sea notes on page 16 of 16.

TABLE FIN/130009.20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Service Station 7-3388
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Califcrnia

(Page 3 of 16)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TFHg 8 T E X V(Cs
{TOC) Date < L. feot . ... > < parts per billion . . _ .. ... >
MwW-2
INM) 04/02/88 .25 NM
04/04/88 1.5 NM
04/05/88 1.8 NM
04/06/88 3.2 39.1 - f
Q4/08/88 * :
04/13/88 2,48 38.90 --#
06/06/88 0.26 3g.78 -
08/23/88 0.125 39.23 Y 4
06/28/88 NM 39.72 g
Q7/06/88 Slight 40.31 62,000 25,700 18,500 2,900 21,400 NA
Q7/12/88 Well Destroyed
MW-3
(N 04/06/88 NLPH 3713 : 20 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Q4/08/88 NLPH 3714 g
04/19/88 NLPH 37.22 -
Q6/06/88 NLPH 39.02 ---#
06/23/88 NLPH 39.58 R 4
06/28/88 NLPH 40.04 -
37/06/88 NLPH 40.60 - <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <C.5 NA
07/13/88 NLPH 41.09 - <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.% NA
08/12/88 NLPH NM e
08/26/88 NLPH 42.77 <20 «<0.56 <08 <05 <0.5 NA
08/29/88 Well Destrayed
Mw-4
{321.56) 04/08/88 NLPH 36.41 285.15#
04/11/88 NM NM 80 1.8 16.3 0.6 7.1 NA
04/19/38 NLPH 36.51 285,054
06/06/88 NLPH 38.28 283.30#
Q6/23/88 NLPH 383.83 282.73#
06/28/88 NLPH 39.28 282.28#
07/06/88 NLPH 39.85 281.71 <20 «<0.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5 NA
07/13/88 NLPH 40.31 281.25 <20 <0.5 0.9 <05 <0.5 NA
08/12/88 Nat Accessible
08/26/88 NLPH 42.01 279,554
09/07/88 Not Accessible
12/07/88 Mot Accessible
12/19/88 NLPH 43.83 277.73#

See nates on page 16 of 16,

TABLE.FIN/13000%.20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station 7-33989
2991 Hopyard Road
Pieasantan, Califorma

{Page 4 of 16}
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elayv. TPHq B T £ b4 VQCs
(TQC) Date < L. feet .... > < parts per billien .. ... ... >
MW-4 (cont.)
(321.58) 02/09/89 NLPH 42.87 278.89%
03/08/82 NLPH 42.11 279.48 440 3.8 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 MNA
04/03/89 NLPH 41.73 279,934
04/26/89 NLPH 41.79 279.77#
06/30/89 NLPH 43.88 277.68 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
07/17/89 NLPH 44 .85 276.71 390 <0.% <0.5 <05 <Q.5 NA
07/%8/8%9 NLPH 44 .88 276.68#
07/19/89 NLPH 44,92 276.64#%
07/20/83 NLPH 44 .98 276.58 200 <05 <{0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NDt
07/21/89 NLPH 48.04 276.92#
07/26/89 MNLPH 45,50 276.06 66 «<0.8 <05 <05 <0.5 MNA
08/02/89 NM NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NDTT
08/03/89 NLPH 46.28 275.28#
Q8/17/89 NLPH 47.22 274.34#
08/13/89% NLPH 49.19 27237 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0Q.5 NA
11/28/89 NLPH 50.34 271.22#%
12/20/89 NM MM <20 <0.58 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
Q1/09/80 NLPH 49.47 272.09¢%
01/26/90 NLPH 49.36 272.20#
02/23/90 NLPH 1491848 272.38%
02,23/90 NLPH 43.15% 27241 %
03/26/90 NLPH 148.84 27272 < 20 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA
04/18/30 NLPH 48.90 272 66
0%/17/20 NLPH 50.03 271.534#
085/11/90 NLPH 50.93 270.584#
07/30/90 NLPH 53.57 267.99#
08/01/90 NM NM - < 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08/27/90 NLPH 53.81 267.95#
09/28/90 NLPH 53.57 287.994#
12/27/90 NLPH 53,68 267.88 < B0 <0.5 <05 <0E€ <05 NA
03/20/91 NLPH 53.58 268,00 <50 «<0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 A
06/20/91 NLPH 53.7% 267.81#
09/12/M NLPH 53.70 267.864#
12430/ DRY
Q1/30/92 DRY
03/02/32 NLPH 53.83 267.73#
03/24/392 NLPH §3.73 267.83 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
04/14/92 NLPH 53.76 267.804#
0s/21/92 NLPH 54.73 266.83#
06/08/92 NLPH 53.80 267.76#

See notes on page 18 of 16.

TABLE.FIN/130009.20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3398
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

(Fage B of 16)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X VOCs
(TOCQ) Date < L. feat . ... > < e parts per billion ... ... .. >
MW-4 (cont.)
1321.56) 07/14/92 NLPH 53.680 267 .96#
08/10/22 NLPH 53.71 267.85#
09/18/92 NLPH 53.89 267.67#
10/07/22 DRY
11/09/92 DRY
12/10/92 NLPH 53.82 267.73#
01/28/93 DRY
02/16/93 NLPH 53.64 267.92 6800 57 34 1M 200 NA
03/11/93 NLPH 53.54 268.02#%
04/12/93 NLPH 53.62 287 .94 360 20 10 22 80 NA
06/01/93 NLPH 53.82 268.04#%
07/15/93 NLPH 53.80 267.76#
08/15/93 NLPH 53.65 267.91#%
09/29/93 NLPH 54.23 267.33#
09/30/92 NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 '<0.5 <0.5 NA
10/28/93 NLFH 53.54 268.25#
11/23/93 NLPH 53.57 267.994
11/24/93 NM NM <80 <0.5 <05 <065 <05 NA
03/10-11/94  NLPH 53.64 267.92 <50 <0.5 <08 <05% <08 NA
MW-5d
(321.79) 05/25/88 NLPH 38,55 283.24 <20 <0.5 3.1 <05 <0.8 NA
06/06/88 NLPH 38.90 282.89#
06/23/88 NLPH 39.56 282 234
0B/28/88 NLPH 40.23 281.56#
Q7/06/88 NLPH 40.68 281.10 < 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA
Q7/13/88 NLPH 41,22 280.57 49 <0.5 <05 <085 <0.% NA
08/12/88 NLPH 42.34 279.454
08/26/88 NLPH 42.60 279.19¢#
09/07/88 NLFPH 42.99 278.80#
12/07/88 NLPH 4458 277.21#
02/09/89 Casing head damaged by construction
{321.79) {3/08/83 Casing head cut to lower eigvation <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
04/03/89 NLPH 42.21 279.58#%
04/26/89 NLPH 42.36 279.43#
08/30/89 NLPH 44.79 277.0Q <20 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.% <Q.5 NA
07/17/89 NLPH 48.73 278.06 <20 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
07/18/89 NLPH 45.75% 276.04#
07/19/89 NLPH 44,89 276.30#

See notes an page 16 of 16,

TABLE.FIN/13000%.20
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GRQUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-33989
2921 Hopyard Read
Pleasanton, Califorma

{Page 6 of 18)
Woelil ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X% VOCs
{(TOC) Date < ... fest > € e paris per billion .. .. .. .. >
MW-5d (cont.)
(321.79} 07/20/89 NLPH 46.02 275.77 < 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
07/21/89 NLPH 46.18 275.61#
07/26/89 NLPH 46.83 274.96 <20 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
08/02/89 NM NM <20 <0D.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 NA
08/03/89 NLPH 47.687 274.12#
08/17/89 NLPH 48.27 273.52#
Q09/13/89 NLPH 50.60 271.19 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.% NA
11/28/89 NLPH 51.16 270.63#
12/20/89 NM NM ’ <20 <0.5 <05 <«0.8 <0.58 NA
G1/09/90 NLPH 50.42 271.37#
1/26/90 NLPH 50.10 271.69#
02/23/30 NLPH 50.08 2271.71#
03/26/30 NLPH *49.8C 271.99 <20 <0.5 <«0.5 <0.5 <0.% NA
04/18/30 NLPH 43.80 271.98%#
08/17/30 NLPH 51.32 270.47#
06/11/30 NLPH 52.10 269.694#
07:/30/90 NLPH 53.47 268.32¢#
08/01/9¢ NM NM <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
¢8/27/30 NLPH 58.24 263.50#
09/28/30 NLPH B80.70 261.08#
12/27/90 NLPH 62.52 259.27 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 NA
03/20/91 NLPH 59.18 262.61 <50 <0.8 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 NA
06/20/M1 MNLPH 65.02 258,77 <50 <0.5 «<3.5 <05 <0.% NA
09/12/91 DRY
12/30/31 DRY
01/30/92 DRY
03/02/92 DRY
03/24/92 NLPH 74.98 246814
04:14/92 NLPH 74.42 247.37%
05/21/92 NLPH 75.67 246, 12#
06/08/92 DRY
07/14/92 DRY
08/10/92 DRY
09/16/92 DRY
10/07/92 DRY
11/09/92 DRY
12/10/92 DRY
01/26/93 DRY
02/16/33 NLPH 76.47 245.32#%
03/08/93 NLPH 42.49 279.30#

See notes on page 16 of 16.

TABLE.FIN/130009.20



l Working to Restore Nature
l TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-33989
l 2921 Hopvyard Road
Pleasanian, California
| (Page 7 of 18)
| Well 1D # Sampiling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X VOCs
| ' (TQC) Date < ... faet . ... > < parts par billion . ... .. .. >
' MW-2d (cont.)
1321.79) 03/11/93 NLPH 74 03 247 .76#
04/12/83 NLPH 70.36 250.83 <50 1.0 1.0 2.5 7.4 NA
0&/01/83 MLPH 67.64 254 15#
l 07/15/83 NLPH 54.40 267.394
08/15/93 NLPH 67.85 253.94#
09/29-30/93 NLPH 67.62 25417 <80 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10/28/93 NLPH €6.15 255.49%
' 11/23-24/93 NLPH 64.80 256.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
03/10-11,/94  NLPH 5910 262.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-5s
(321.64) 05/25/88 NLPH 38.46 283.18 <20 <0.% 0.8 <05 <Q.,% NA
' 06/06/88 NLPH i8.88 2B2.78%#
06/23/88 = NLPH 39.52  282.12# -
06/28/88 NLPH 39.84 281.80# .
Q7/06/88 NLPH 40.45 281.19 <20 <0.8 <5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
l 07/13/88 NLPH 40.20 280.74 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
07/22/88 NLPH 41.30 280.34 50 0.9 4.1 1.3 8.7 NA
08/05/88 NLPH v23.84 297.80 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA
08/12/88 NLPH 42.21 279.43#
08/26/88 NLPH 42.55 273.09%
¢9/07/88 NLPH 42.894 278.70 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12/07/88 NLPH 44.87 276.97#%
02/09/89 NLPH 43.19 278.45#%
{321.84) 03/08/89 Casing head cut to lower giavation
1Blank} NLPH 42.11 279.83 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA&
04/26/89 NLPH 41.84 279 .80#
06/30/8% NLPH 43.95 277.69 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
Q7/17/89 NLPH 44.21 276.73 <20 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 MNA
07/18/89 NLPH 44,93 276.71#
07/19/89 NLPH 44 .98 276.66#
07/20/89 NLPH 45.02 276.62 <20 <{Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
07/21/8% NLPH 45.10 276.544%
07/26/89 NLPH 45.57 276.07 <20 <0.5 <Q0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
08/02/89 Not Accessicle <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <{0.5 MA
08/03/89 NLPH 46.31 275.33%
08/17/89 NLPH 47,25 274.39% .
08/13/89 NLPH 49,22 272.42 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11/28/89 NLPH 50.39 271.25#%
l 12/20/89 NM NM <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
See notes on page 16 of 16,
' TABLE.FIN/130009.20




l Working to Restore Nature
l TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Statiocn 7-3389
2991 Hapyard Road
Pleasanton, Califormia
{Page 8 of 18)
Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elav. TPHg B T E X VvOCs
{TOQ) Date < L., fest .... > < parts per billion ... .. ... >
. MW-Es {cont.)
{321.84) 01/08/30 NLPH 49 .51 272138
01/26/30 NLPH 49.40 272.24#
| : 02/23/30 NLPH 149 .20 272.44%
‘ ' 02/23/90 NLPH 49.20 272.44%
Q03/26/90 NLPH 45.88 272.78 <20 <0.5 <08 <05 <Q.5 NA
04/18/90 NLPH 48.95 272.89¢#
05/17/90 NLPH 50.08 271.68#
I 06/11/90 NLPH 50.88 270.66#
07/30/30 NLPH 83.40 268,.24#
08/01/90 NM NM <50 <0.5 <285 <05 <0.5 NA
08/27/30 NLPH 53.80 268.049%
l 09/28/90 NLPH 53.55 268.09#
12/27/90 NLPH 53.61 268.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <«0.5 <0.5 NA
03/20/21 NLPH £3.586 268.08#
06/20/91 NLPH 53.73 267.91#
' 09/12/91 NLPH 53.78 267.864
12/30/N NLPH 53.80 267.844#
01/30/92 NLPH 53.82 267.82#
Q3/02/92 NLPH 53.82 267.82#
l Q4/14/92 NLPH 53.74 267.90#
05/21/92 NLPH 53.77 2687.87#
06/08/92 NLPH 53.81 267.83#%
Q7/14/92 NLPH 53.74 267.90#%
' Q8/1492 NLPH 53.78 287.86#
09/16/92 NLPH 83.90 267.744#
10/07/92 DRY
11/09/92 NLPH 53.87 267774
12/10/92 NLPH 53.78 267.88
01/26/83 NLPH £3.38  268.26#
02/16/93 NLPH 53.44 268.20
03/11/93 NLPH 53.28 268.36#
04/12/93 NLPH 53.42 268.22 220 t 5.9 13 48 NA
06/01/93 NLPH £3.58 288.08%
07/15/93 NLPH £3.00 268.84#
08/15/93 NLPH 53.60 268.04%
08/29-30/93 NLPH 53.62 268.02 <80 <0.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10/28/93 NLPH 54.62 287.024
11/23-24/93 NLPH 83.62 268.02 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
03/10-13:94 NLPH 53.61 268.03 < S0 <0.8 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
' See notes on page 16 of 16,
l TABLE.FIN/130009.20
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3389
29891 Hopyard Raoad
Pleasanton, California

{Page 9 of 186)
Weli ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X VQCs
(TOC) Date < ... feat > < parts per billion . ... .. .. >
MW-6
(NM) Q8/11/88 NLPH 37.31 --#
05/17/88 NM NM <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 MA
05/06/88 NLPH 38.70 - #
Q6/23/88 NLPH 39.23 -
Q6/28/88 NLPH 39.74 - 440 31.8 7.5 5.4 6.7 NA
07/13/88 NLPH 40,78 - 230 162.3 7.7 22.5 141 NA
08/0%/88 NLPH 41.72 - 1180 245 5.2 47.1 23.7 NA
0g8/12/88 NLPH 42.14 --#
08/17/88 Not Accessible
Q8/26/88 NLPH 42.51 -
Q9/67/88 NLPH 42.85 2920 474 16 262 136 NA
10/24/88 Well Destroyed
MW7
1321.271 07:/13/88 NLPH 40.50 280.77 16700 860 1910 710 4420 NA
07:/22/88 NLPH 141.85 279.42 480 136 8% s 58 NA
08/05/88 NLPH $141.45 27982 270 73.3 52.8 2.3 28.1 NA
08/12/88 NLPH 42.69 278.58#
09/07/88 NLPH 42.60 278.67%
12/07/88 Mot Accessible
01/17/89 NLPH 43.20 278.07#
02/09/89 Not Accessible 6700 600 688 10 448 NA
06/30/8% N NM - 1100 180 50 13 40 NA
08/02/89 Nivi NM 31 1.6 <0.5 <05 0.60 NA
09/13/89 NM NM 87 <0.8 2.6 <05 12 NA
10/12/89 NLPH 49,93 271.34#%
11/28/89 NLPH t57.61 263.66#
1212089 NM NM <20 <0.9 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
01,09/90 NLPH 157.57 263.70#
01/26/80 NLPH 157.54 263.73#
01/26/90 NLPH 49.08 272.19#
02/23/90 NLPH 155,286 26B8.01#
02423/20 NLPH 48.93 272.34%
03/26/30 NLPH 157.52 263.75#
03/26/90 NLPH 48.60 272,674
04/18/90 NLPH t57.5% 263.72#
05/17/90 NLPH 157.40 263.874#
06/11/90 NLPH 50.68 270.59#
07/30/30 Not Accessible
08/27/90 NLPH 53.05% 268.224#
09/28/30 Not Accessible

See notes on page 16 of 16,

TABLE.FIN/130009.20
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Calfarma

(Page 10 ¢f 18)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X VOCs
(TOCH Date < L. feet . ... > < paris per biflion . ... ... >
MW-7 (cont.)
(321.27) 12/27/30 Mot Accessibie

03/20/91 NLPH 5411 267.164#

06/203/91 NLPH 55.14 266.13 74 <0.9 1.8 0.8 4.1 NA

09/12/91 NLPH 55.24 265.43 <50 3.8 <0.5 1.7 8.8 NA

12/30/3 NLPH 55.21 266.06 <80 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 NA

01/30/82 NLPH 54.88 266.39#

03/02/82 Not Accessible

Q3/24/92 Not Accessible

04/14/92 Not Accessible

05/21/92 NLPH 53.36 267.91#

06/08/32 NLPH 54.20 267.07 <80 <0.9 <05 <05 <0.5 NA

07/114/92 NLPH 53.31 267.964

Q8/10/92 NLPH 54.01 267.26#

Q9/16/92 NLPH 55.97 265.30#

10/07/92 NLPH 56.09 265.18#%

11/09/82 NLPH 54,16 267114

12/10/92 NLPH 56.02 265.254

01/26/33 NLPH 56.16 265.12#

Q2/16/93 °  NLPH 56.23 265.04 8OO 28 30 17 200 NA

03/11,93 NLPH 55.82 265.45#

04/12/93 NLPH £55.45 265.82#

06/01/93 NLPH 54.30 26B8.37#

07/15/93 NLPH 54,50 266.77#

©8/15/33 NLPH 54,25 287.02#

09/29-30/93 NLPH 54.55 266.72%

10/28/33 NLPH 54.94 266.92#

11/23-24/83 NLPH 54,73 266.54 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA

03/10-11/24 NLPH 52.83 268.44 <80 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.8 NA
Well 17
{City of 07/20/89 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA ND T
Pleasantan| 08/02/89 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NOtt

Q3/26/90 NM NM <50 <050 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 NA
MW-8
{321.,886) 10/01/89 NLPH 53.98 267.989%

10/03/89 NM NM <20 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA

11/28/89 NLPH 53.74 268.12#

12/20/8% NM NM - <20 <050 <0.50 <0.50 0.61 NA

01/09/90 MLPH 57.90 263.96#

01/26/2Q NLPH 53.57 268.294#

See notes an page 16 of 16,

IABLEFIN 130009 20
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Waorking to Restore Nature

TARBLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Stanuon 7-33989
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanten, Califarnia
(Page 11 of 18)

Well D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHyg B T E X VQOCs
(TOQ) Date < L. feet . ... > < parts per billion .. ... ... >
MW-8 {cont.)
{321.86) 01/31/90 NM NM - <20 «<0.80 <050 <0.,50 0.87 NA
02/09/9Q N NM <20 <0.5 <(0.5 <05 1.1 NA
02/23/90 NLPH 52.16 269.70#
{Blank) NM NM <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
03/26/90 NLPH 152.80 269.06 <20 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
{Blank) NM NM <20 <0.5 <0.50 <05 <Q0.5 NA
04/18/90 NLPH 51.60 270.26 <20 <(0.%50 0.58 «<0.50 1.1 NA
05/17/930 NLPH 58.21 263.65 < 20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
06/11/90 NLPH 58.5% 263.2) <20 <0.5 <0.% <{.5 <05 NA
07/30/90 NLPH 64.33 257.53%# '
08/01/90 MM NM .- < 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% NA
08/27/30 NLPH 70.41 251.45 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 NA
09/28/90 . NLPH 71.93 249,93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 NA
12/27/30 NLPH 66.60 255.28 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 0.6 NA
03/20/91 NLPH 60.75 261.11 <50 «<0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 NA
Q6/20/9 NLPH 88.77 233.09 <E0 <0.% <05 <0.5 0.8 NA
09/12/:M NLPH 10317 218.69#%
10/14/91 NM NM < B0 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 NA
12/30/91 NLPH 81.15 240.71 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <Q0.5 NA
01/30/92 NLPH 81.69 240.17#
03/02/92 NLPH 78.45 243.414%
03/24/92 NLPH 76.55 245.31 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA
04/14/92 NLPH 75.%56 246.304#
05/21/32 NLPH 86.99 234.87#
06/08/92 NLPH 91.69 23017 <50 <0.% <08 <058 <0.5 MA
07/14/92 NLPH 94 .65 227.21#%
Q8/10/92 NLPH 95.02 226.84#
09/16/92 NLPH 91.90 229.98 <50 <0.5 09 <05 <0.5 NA
10/07/32 DRY
11/09/92 NLPH 24.35 237514
12710182 NLPH 22.20 239.66 <50 <0.5 Q.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA
01/26/93 NLPH 78.63 243.23#
02/16/93 NLPH 76,90 244,96 <50 0.7 0.8 <0.5 2.3 NA
03/11/93 NLPH 74.39 247 .47 %
04/12/93 NLPH 71.20 250.656 230 26 7.3 1 38 NA

See notes on page 16 of 16

TABLE.FIN/130009.20
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
2921 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
{Page 12 of 16}

Well 1D # Sampling susd DTw Elev. TPHg 28 T E X VOCs
(TOC} Date < ... feat . ... > < parts per bilion ... .. ... >
MW-8 (cont.)
(321.88) 06/01/93 NLPH 68.04 253.82#
07/15/93 NLPH 78.05 243.81#
08/15/93 NLPH 78.45 243.41#
09/29-30/93  NLPH 73.64 248.22 <50 <Q.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
10/28/93 NLPH 67.53 253.91#
11/23-24/93  NLPH 64.68 25718 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
03/10-11/94  NLPH 59.26 262.60 <80 <0.5 <08 <05 <0.% NA
MW-3
1321.44) 10/03/88 NM NM - 83000 1000 9200 3000 13000 NA
10/12/8% NLPH 50.24 271.204#
11/28/8% sheen 50.59 270.85#
12/01/89 . sheen 50.32  271.12%
12/07/82 sheen 50.13 271.31%
12:13/89 sheen 42.91 271.53#% :
12/20/89 sheen 49.78 271.66 190000 6300 31000 9500 55000 NA
1/02/89 A Nat Accessible
01/09/90 sheen 49 .38 272.05%
01/25-26/90 NLPH 49.30 272.14 77000 2400 9400 2700 15000 NA
02/23/20 NLPH £49.06 272.38#
02/23/90 NLPH 49.05 272.394
02/27/90 M NM - 97000 1200 7100 2300 14000 NA
03/26/20 sheen 48.73 272.71 83000 1800 7700 2000 11000 NA
04/18/80 sheen 48 .81 272.83 110000 2000 7500 2500 16000 NA
08/17/30 sheen 49.96 271.48 81000 1800 5700 2300 14000 NA

See notes on page 16 of 16,

TABLE.FIN/130009.20
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
{Page 13 of 16)

Well 1D # Sampiing SUBY oTW Elev. TPHg B T E X VOCs
{TOC) Date < ... feat > < parts per billion .. ... ... >
MW-3 (cont.)
1321.44) 06/11/90 NM 51.58 269.86# 430 «<0.5 <05 <05 <0.8 NA
07/30/90 DRY
08/27/30 DRY
09/28/90 DRY
12/27/90 Not Accessible
Q3/20/91 DRY
08/20/91 N 49,63 271.814#
c3/12/9 NM NM ---
12/30/91 NM NV
©1/30/92 MM NM
03/02/92 NM NM -
03/24/92 NM NM
04/14/92 NM NM -
05/21/92 NM NM
06/08/92 NM NM -
07/14/92 NM NM -
08/19/92 NM N -
09/16/92 NM NM --
10/07/92 DRY
11/09/92 DRY
12/110/92 Not Accessible
01/26/93 DRY
02/16/93 DRY
03/11/93 DRY
04/12/93 DRY
Q&/01/93 DRY
07/15/93 CRY
08/15/33 CRY
29/29/93 DRY
10/28/93 CRY
11/23/93 CRY
¢3/10-11/94 DRY
MW-10
(322.99) 10/12/89 NLPH 51.93 271.06 20 <0.5 <085 <05 1.5 NA
11/28/89 NLPH 51.88 27111 #
12/20/89 NLPH 51.47 271.52 <20 <0.5 <086 <05 1.8 NA
01/09/90 NLPH £0.48 272.01#
01/26/90 NLPH 50.87 272.124#
02/23/9C NLPH 180.67 272.32¢#

See notes on page 16 of 16,

TABLE FIN/130009.20
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Waorking to Restore Nature

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3398
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
{Page 14 of 18]

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X VvQOCs
(TOC} Date < L. feat . ... > < .. parts per billion . .. ... .. >
MW-10 (cont.)
(322.99) 02/23/9¢ NLPH 50.65 272.34%

Q3/26/90 NLPH 50.35 272.64 <20 <05 <0Q.5 <Q.5 <G.5 NA

04/18/90 NLPH 50.45 272.54%

06/11/30 NLPH 51.16 271.83#

Q7730190 NLPH 55.72 267.274#

082/01/90 NM NM <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%5 NA

08/27/90 NLPH 57.75 265.244#%

©9/28/30 Not Accessible

12/27/30 NLPH 58.08 264.91#%

03/20/31 NLPH 57.80 265,194

06/20/91 NLPM 58.00 264.99#

08/12/9 DRY

12/30/91 NM NM

01/30/92 DRY

03/02/92 DRY

03/24/92 NLPH 58.53 264.46#

04/14/92 CRY

05/21/92 DRY

06/08/92 CRY

07/14/92 DRY

08/10/92 DRY

09/16/92 DRY

10/07/92 DRY

11/08/32 DRY

12/10/32 DRY

01/26/93 DRY

02/16/33 NLPH 58.23 264.76#

03/11/93 NLPH 57.81 265.18#%#

Q4/12/93 NLPH 57.84 265.15 350 21 AR 21 75 NA

06/01/93 NLPH 57.88 265.11#

07/16/83 DRY

08/15/93 DRY

09/29/93 DRY

10/28/93 DRY

11/23/93 DRY

03/10-11/94 ORY

See notes on page 16 of 16.

TABLE.FIIN/1300609.20
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servics Station 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Califorria

Page 15 of 16)

Well I # Sampling suBd DTwW Elev. TPHqg B T E X VOCs
{TOCQC) Date < .. faet > L parts per billion ... ... .. >
MW-11
(321.77) 1114/89 NLPH 50.64 272.13%

11/16/89 M NM 150 4.1 9.4 6.74 20 NA

11/28/8% NLPH 50.51 272.26#

12/20/89 NLPH 51.47 271.30 150 7.2 7.5 2.9 13 NA

01/09/90 NLPH 493.68 273.09¢

01/26/20 NLPH 49.55 273.22%

02/23/90 NLPH 149.37 273.40%

02/23/90 NLPH 49.35 273.42¢#

03/26/80 NLPH 149.03 273.74 32 <Q.5 <08 <0585 2.7 N A

04/18/90 NLPH 4912 273.65%

08/17/90 NLPH 50.30 272.47#

06/11/90 NLPH 51.18 271.61#%

07/30/90 NLPH 53.80 269.27 28 <0.5 <05 <058 3.8 NA

08/27/90 NLPH 53.65 269124

09/28/90 NLPH 53.62 269.15#

12/27/20 NLPH §3.63 269.14#

Q3/20/91 NLPH 53.26 269.514#

06/20/91 NLPH 53.60 263.17#

09/12/91 NLPH 53.60 269.17#

12/30/91 NLPH £3.98 268.92+4

01/30/82 NLPH 53.65 269.12¢#

03/02/32 NLPH 53.68 269.09#

03/24/92 NLPH 83.70 269.07#

04/14/92 NLFH 53.66 269,11

05/21/92 NLPH 83.62 269.15

08/08/92 NLPH 53.61 269.18

07/14/82 NLPH 53.53 269.24

08/10/82 NLPH 53.58 269.19

09/16/92 NLPH 53.60 269.17

10/07/92 DRY

11/09/92 DRY

12/10/92 NLPH 53.58 269.18%

Q1/26/93 NLPH 53.87 269.104

02/16/93 NLPH 53.60 269.17#

03/11/93 MNELPH 53.58 269.19#

04/12/93 MNLPH 53.54 269.23 <50 <0.8 <05 <05 <0.5 NA

Q6/01/93 NLPH 53,52 269.25#

07/1%/93 NLPH 53.60 269.17#

See notes on page 16 of 16.

TABLE.FIN/13000%.20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANLD SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-33989
2991 Hopyard Road
Pieasantion, California
(Page 16 of 16}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E X VvOCs
(TOQ) Date < ... feet ..,.. > < L parts per billion .. ...... >
MW-11(cont.)
{321.77) 08/15/93 NLPH 53.5E 269.22#
09/29-30/93 NLPH 53.62 269.15#4
10/28/33 NLPH 53.63 269.14#
11/23-24/33 NLPH 53.58 268.19#
03/10-11/84  NLPH 53.61 268.16#
VR-1 03/24/92 NM NM <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MCLs 1.0 -- B8O 1,750
DWAL 100
Nates:
sSuBY = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase product thickness (PT) in feet
NLPH Liquid-phase hydrocarbons not present in well
TOC Elevation of top of well casing relative to mean sea level
DTW Cepth to watser
Elewv. = Elevation of groundwater
TPHg = Total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA methad S030/8015.
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbanzens, and total Xylenes anaiyzed using modified EPA method 5030/8020.
VOCs Volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA method 624.
< Less than ths indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory
NM = Not Measurad
NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not detacted at or above method detection limit
t = VOCs analyzed using EPA Method 502.2
TY = VOCs analyzed using EPA nehtod 524.2
* = Not measured becuse of installed product-skimmer pump
i = Thickness of liquid-phase product after the well was allowed to recharge for approximately 3 hours
v Anomalous water level possibly due 10 recharge frorm a perched water zone
H = Water Level during pumping of MW-7
&4 = Water inspected in oil-water separator tank
MCLs = Maximum Contaminant Levels (DHS, Cctober 1390)
DWAL = Drinking Water Action Level {DHS, Octaber 1930}
-- = Not applicable
# = Woell monitored, nat sampied
TABLE.FIN/130009.20
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and liquid phase hydrocarbon level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or liquid phase hydrocarbons are measured with an ORS Interphase Probe Model No. 106301,
which is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. To caiculate groundwater elevations and evaluate
groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations and
corrected for liquid phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT), when necessary, by multiplying (HT) by a
correction factor 0.8 and subtracting from the DTW level (Adjusted DTW = DTW - [HT x 0.8]}.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. Any free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the

well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity is obtained, or until a maximum of four well
casing volumes are purged. Turbidity measurements are also collected from the purged well water.
Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
are considered to be "grab samples”. Wells having demonstrated stabilization within purging of four
well volumes for at least three consecutive quarters are not monitored for the above parameters.
Instead. four well volumes are purged. The quantity of water purged from each well is calculated as
tollows:

1 well casing volume = arh(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water).
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples were collected with an
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved Teflon® sampler which has been cleaned with
Alconox® and deionized water. The groundwater was carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass
vials, which are filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric
acid, sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to
avoid headspace which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported
in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody form, to a
California-certified laboratory.

130009 20/0324MGUE FIN A-1




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Exxon 2-3399 Job No. _130009-2.CO

Date:

_Mw-/

Well No.

Page _1_ of 1
Time tartcdﬁ'i' I

pH

TIME GALLONS TEMP.
(hr) (cum.) ()

CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY |
{mnicromho) (NTU)

V= A start purging MW- |
27l | O 12 | L37 e sD| B8
(2250 | | 2.4 | .99 | /6. 2b]|>200
DSl A 7.5 | €.951/6 .23 5200
4 C> | 2 lplo. 5| o G@| il O | >200 |
4.3 | 4 G | 6. 95116, =200
/5903 étop purging Mw- |
Notas: .
S & bauledd Well Diameter (inches) :9
-QO,M,‘,,J“; 17 L\_,}- (xf'oo) Depth to Bottom (feet) 5 H. /5
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 5.2.90

Depth to Water - finmal  (feet) 535
% recovery ¢ Jes
Time Sampled : [} /D
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : {.]
Gallons Purged : l{
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) TG RPN




WELL PURGE DATA

Project Name: _Exxon 7=-3357

ace: B/l

SHEET

Job No.

30007 29
Page _1 of

A

well No. _Mw-4/ Time Started /LD
[ TIME | GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
fé?:éb [ Start purging MW-Z
/GiobL A Dl & 921 1.45 1243
[oiit | 2.6 5.0 .97 || .43 |>200
[t 09 2. b (Do, At ;1.6_.7Q1L9LL«;
[(e:[(j Stop purging Mw- //
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) :ff
Depth to Bottom (feet) Y’
Depth to Aater - initial (feet) 5 3.9

Depth to Water -

final

({feat)

ST

¥ recovery :79

Time Sampled

Gallons per Well Casing Volume

Gallons Purged

Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm)

Well Casing Volume Purged

16215
2.0

2.5
) 25
s C. 2




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Exxon 7-5599

Job No. _13000%. 200

pate: /11 /5Y
+ Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW= D, Time Started <L < 5 I
TIME | GALLONS . ry |
(n£) (cumnr) b " | aicronner | Nmoy
38T start purging MW-4 7 )

ALY B e CACol D204 .92 14,3
Q59 o | a3z | il /392 | fF. 5
e | 24 Ca A 0D | .25 1.2
? 22 Bl (27 | 7.0 |[4.24]|7.&
28 |12, 16 4R 10D 1 14.20 | 53
G352 | 4% 50 | s Al | 4.2
Cj -y stop purging MW- Z7 .

Notes: ' !
’_€7 PL.-rLdé #‘?S Well Diameter (inches) s H !
s vy o d- Dapth to Bottom (feet) :/7.LoC ,.
é\((CC:») Depth to Water ~- initial (feet) : 59.(C 15/9/’“»

Depth to Water - final (feat) :9,9'(3(')
: I
% recovery : 1&O 1\
| :.

| Time Sampled i/ O 1

Gallons per Well Casing velume : /'7--/
Gallons Purged 4%

Well Casing Volume Purged :4-0

Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) ¢ / - L




WELL PURGE DATA BHEET

Project Name: _Exxon 7- 3599 Job No. _1300a3% . 2L
Date: Z;ZiOZEQ Page _1 of _}
Well No. MW - 5.5 Time Started /9 = 3 RS

GALLONS CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY

{micromhe)

s ;’52 gtart purging Mw- 4~ 3

(2232 O tllo | 7.0 2,05 §[g

2.2 | 7.04 1. 992 >2cec |
oXe, b % 2.0 |>2co
IS5t 2.0 (2.7 (0901 2.0C 12200

/15 S50 8top purging MW- 5 °,

Notes: ' , |
- /‘/Mé‘(ﬁ b@*k&fﬂ Well Diameter (inches) : 6/ |
L el "‘J—‘w})’ a._}:" Depth to Bottom (feet) AU (T ‘

Depth to Water - initial (feet) :bﬂ3.é/

é[ m) Depth to Water - final (feet) : *3—3&/
x recovery : /C

Time Sanpled :

Gallons Purged

Well Casing Volume Purged 9 : \

1545
Gallons per Well Casing Velume (2 F |

: 2. C |

1 2.7

: 3.}

Approximate Pumping Rf_ﬂ (gpm)




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Exxon 1-3329

ace: 2 /loby

Job Ne. _130009..20
Page _1 of _31

Well No. _MW= 7 Time Btarted [4 49
TIME GALLONS TEMP. '
| e | oy | et | M
S e
14 HP? start purging Mw- >
49 L oo L ledy | 0.91\RB9 | 2R.0
o] b | (2.4 [D.0] | 226 (>20
/{I(‘?‘,QJ Stop purging Mw- ?—
Notes:
"}ZQJ\;Q bl-—\(/f&ﬁ Well Diameter (inches) : 5—
-"Ge—rdu J—:wJ"\' Qd_ Depth to Bottom (feet) 5_9695
L‘f [ OO)/ Depth to Water - initial (feet) :b"),,@S
Y 55
Depth to Water - final {(feat) : 54.
% rescovery ='7§§
mime Sampled :// U5

te (gpm)

Approximate Pumping Ra

Gallons per Well Casing Volume :
Gallons Purged :

Well Casing Volume Purged :

3/11 [




Project Name: _Exxon 7= 33 SI}

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Job Neo. _1310047. 2

Date: = G vage 1 of 1
Well No. _MW=X Time started /O Qo
e e
o e e start purging Mw-S? \
ore | & 37| J B [S27 z=d
ot | 5O |l |22 1B 32 | bl
o33 | /10O Ll.(n 17.06 Al [.5
oo |25 (Gl | .24 | A32DL0.9
10:4R [T O (0.2 | .2D | 2% |1 2.3
A
04T Stop purging Mw- J
hffé,’; \“Q Lo well Diameter (inches) : 4 .
__GO;L:;‘_(__J_;V' o~ Depth to Bottom (feet) :/53.@5 |
Q( =) Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 5 92@-__
Depth to Water - fimal  (feet) : 5%.05
% Iecovery : el
Time Sampled :/_2 '/6_‘
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 51.4
Gallons Purged :/ 53
Well Casing Voluse Purged :5-0
Approximate Pumping l) :,/




Project Name: _Exxon 1= 77

Date: ;%yégy%%?

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Job Neo.

L3000 7.2

Page _1_ of _1

Well No. _iw=// Time Started /4 17277
e |y | TR M|l | T
14 227 Start purging Mw-//
w2 & | 42 .92 (A ([ >2ee
142D . ./’jﬁf b Db lon
14 -3 .Stop purging MW~ /[
Notes:
/flé:‘-"\-(Q Lo, (&,Q Well Diameter (inches) : “
_@@MQ&}”(}LV ad Depth to Bottom (feet) :5 .5 /
(% /OQ) Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 53 .(o.f o
» Q \ Depth to Water - final  (feet) : 5_'3 &) 3/ ﬂ/")"l
has im&oﬁfat'e& J‘a SQ.»\,?‘Q % recovery 73
| Time Sampled :;Vf;

Gallons per Well Casing volume @

Gallons Purged :

Well Casing Volume Purged :

Approximate Pumping
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ch Sg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUAANMCE OF QUALITY

March 21, 1994

Mr. Marc Briggs

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 440314.503
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received

March 14, 1994.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.
Sincerely,
P U_,pf W M e

Stephanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digual Orive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415.883.2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer



ch nn(ng’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE 9F QUALITY

RESNA March 21, 1994
3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 440314503
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr. Marc Briggs
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0285232

Date Collected: 03/10/94

Date Received: 03/14/94

Client Sample ID: R1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/17/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.% ND 03/17/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND _ 03/17/94
11 Digital Orive An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Novato. CA 54843
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673




Qcci REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPODRATESD
THE ASSUAANCE OF OQUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 21, 1994
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 440314503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0285240

Date Collected: 03/10/94

Date Recaived: 03/14/94

Client Sample ID: W-53-MW1

Parameter : Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/17/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94

11 Dugital Orve An Equal Gppartunity Employer

Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673




pcg Sgg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF ODUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 21, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440314503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0285267

Date Collected: 03/10/94

Date Received: 03/14/94

Client Sample ID: W-53-MW5S

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA B8020M): - 03/17/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND ' 03/17/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94

Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94

31 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

Navato. CA §4943
TEL: 415:883-6100
FAX. 4158832673



'l T g:n. 0 ; A ng 0" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
' THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Marc Briggs March 21, 1994
' Page 4 PACE Project Number: 440314503
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)
' PACE Sample Number: 70 0285283
Date Collected: 03/10/94
Date Received: 03/14/94
Client Sample ID: W-54-MW4
l Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
. PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/94
I Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L - 50 ND 03/17/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA B8020M): - 03/17/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
' Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
' Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
l 11 Digital Drive An Equal Opperturity Empioyr
Novato. CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
. FAX: 415.883 2673




n -:9 Sg@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OUALETY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 21, 1994
Page & PACE Project Number: 440314503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0285291

Date Collected: 03/10/94

Date Received: 03/14/94

Client Sample ID: W-54-MW7

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/17/94
Benzene - ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94

11 Gigital Orive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-843-2673




I cg uncng* REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE BS5SURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 21, 1994
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 440314503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample MNumber: 70 0285313

Date Collected: 03/11/94

Date Received: 03/14/94

Client Sample ID: W-59-MW5D

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M}: - 03/17/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND . 03/17/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94

11 Digital Drive An Equai Opportumty Emaloyer

Movato, CA 34949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883.2673



ch uncng REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 21, 1994
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 440314503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0285330

Date Collected: 03/11/94

Date Received: 03/14/94

Client Sample ID: W-59-MW8

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/17/94
Benzene ' ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/94

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

o

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

1% Digital Drive An Equal Cpportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-8R3-6100
FAX: 4158832673



nccﬂ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCGRPIRATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QuaLITy

Mr. Marc Briggs FOOTNOTES March 21, 1994
Page 8 for pages 1 through 7 PACE Project Number: 440314503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

MOL Method Detection Limit
NG Not detected at or above the MDL.

an Egual Qpportunity Emplayer

11 Digital Orive
Novato, CA 94948
TEL: 4158836100
FAX: 415-383-2671




“cem REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

!N CORPQRATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QuALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 21, 1994
Page 9 PACE Project Number: 440314503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 29033

Samples: 70 0285232, 70 0285240, 70 0285267, 70 0285283, 70 0285291
70 0285313, 70 0285330

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL B1ank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL 700285054 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 109% 107% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 105% 103% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 109% 106% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 300 104% 101% 2%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 100 104% 104% = 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 100 103% 106% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 100 108% 113% 4%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 300 106% 112% 5%
11 Digital Orive An Equal Qpportunity Emgiayer

Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673




pace

NCJORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs FOOTNOTES

Page

10

for page 9

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

MDL
ND
RPD

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MDL.
Relative Percent Difference

March 21, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440314503

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94849
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.8B3-2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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Qce.

ATED

THE ASSURANLCE OF

Quatery

Novato, CA, 11 Digitat Drive, 94949

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

(415) 883-6100

P.¢). Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

A 04,05

m:uingmn Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649

{714) 892-2565

7« 4
Consultant’s Name: M [_, o /t/

L T

/ofg

Page

Y Nan Jrme QM{?‘ 2IUE

Site Location: ‘3.5‘5// i

Address: D3 Alﬂmﬁ&&_% #3

Cunsultant Project #: /22009, ?-C%,

Consuliant Work Release #[

Project #

L

Sampled by (print):

iyl Lot

Ao

B

Phone {4@?{)2&% ‘77238!( af_/ﬁ'm

aboratory Work Release #:
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